Rev 09/24/02 SP6231 Evaluation Board Manual Copyright Sipex Corporation
DESCRIPTION
The SP6231 Evaluation Board is designed to help the user evaluate the performance of
the SP6231 for use as a dual power source for applications like a DSC with USB port
power for downloading.  The Evaluation Board operates from a 5V main supply which
can be from the on-board USB connector, providing a regulated 3.3V output at 500mA
or if that input is not present then from a 3.3V AUX switch input. The 3.3V AUX input is
available from an on-board option: Sipex’s SP6641B 2 Cell Battery Boost Converter to

 4
SP6231 EVALUATION BOARD BILL OF MATERIALS
ORDERING INFORMATION
Model       Temperature Range                   Package Type
SP6231EB............................. -40°C to +85°C......................SP6231EB Evaluation Board
SP6231ER............................. -40°C to +85°C...................................................6 Pin DFN
SP6231EN............................. -40°C to +85°C...............................................8 Pin NSOIC
Ref. Des. Qty. Manufacturer Part Number Layout Size Component Vendor
LxWxH
 1 Sipex Corp. 146-6447-03 1"x1.5" SP6641 Eval PC Board Sipex 978-667-8700
U1 1 Sipex Corp. SP6641BEK-3.3 SOT23-5 5-pin SOT23 Step-Up DC/DC Conv Sipex
U2 1 Sipex Corp. SP6231ER-3.3 6 Pin MLP 500mA 3.3V LDO with AUX Input Sipex
C1,C2 2 Sanyo Video 10TPA100M 7343 6.3V 100uF SMT POSCAP 0.080ohm ESR Sanyo 978-922-6573
C3 1 TDK C2012X5R1A225M 805 Ceramic 6.3V 2.2uF SM 0.02ohm ESR TDK 847-803-6100
C4 1 TDK C3216X5R0J106M 1206 Ceramic 6.3V 10uF SM 0.01ohm ESR TDK 847-803-6100
C5 1 TDK C1608X7R1E104M 603 Ceramic  0.1uF SM 0.05ohm ESR TDK 847-803-6100